

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, an Illinois governmental entity; and **ILLINOIS COALITION FOR IMMIGRANT AND REFUGEE RIGHTS, INC.**,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

KEVIN K. McALEENAN, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of U.S. Department of Homeland Security; **U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY**, a federal agency; **KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI II**, in his official capacity as Acting Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services; and **U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES**, a federal agency,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 19-cv-06334

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION OR STAY
PURSUANT TO 5 U.S.C. § 705**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Plaintiffs Have Article III And Prudential Standing To Challenge The Implementation Of The Final Rule..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing. 2

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe..... 6

 C. Plaintiffs Are Within The Zone of Interests Regulated By The Final Rule..... 7

 II. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their APA Claims. 9

 A. DHS’s New Definition Of “Public Charge” Deviates From The Plain Meaning Of The Statutory Language And Congress’s Clear Intent. 9

 1. The Statutory Language Does Not Grant DHS Discretion To Exclude Any Immigrant Who Receives Public Benefits Regardless Of Duration Or Scope. 10

 2. Statutes Authorizing Immigrants To Receive Public Benefits Confirm That Congress Did Not Intent For Any Receipt of Public Benefits To Render The Recipient A “Public Charge.” 16

 3. Congress Has Ratified Consistent Judicial Interpretations Of “Public Charge” To Mean Long-Term Dependency. 19

 B. The Final Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious..... 23

 1. The Final Rule Lacks The “Detailed Justification” That Is Required When An Agency’s Policy Change Contradicts Prior Findings And Disrupts Settled Reliance Interests. 24

 2. The Final Rule Impermissibly Fails To Consider Admitted Harms. 25

 3. The Final Rule Is Contrary To The Requirements Of The Rehabilitation Act. 27

 4. The Final Rule’s Changes To The Totality of the Circumstances Test Are Arbitrary and Capricious..... 28

 III. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Injunctive Relief..... 29

 IV. The Balance Of Equities Favors The Issuance Of A Preliminary Injunction Or Stay. 30

 A. Defendants’ Interest In Administering Immigration Policy Is Not Sufficient..... 30

- B. The County And State Suits Do Not Constitute Duplicative Actions Such That The Equitable Factors Counsel Against Entry Of Injunctive Relief In This Case. 31
 - 1. The State of Illinois’ Participation In a Related Case Does Not Impact Cook County’s Ability To Protect Its Proprietary Interests In This Jurisdiction. 31
 - 2. The State and County Suits Are Not Duplicative..... 33
 - 3. The County’s Suit Presents A “Superior Vehicle” For Litigating The Final Rule. 35
- C. Plaintiffs Filed Suit In An Expeditious Manner 36
- D. The Court Should Reject Defendants “Established Injuries” Argument In Issuing A Statewide Stay And/Or Preliminary Injunction..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Matter of A-</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 867 (B.I.A. 1988)	20
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	6
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	28
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592	32
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees, Local 2119 v. Cohen</i> , 171 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 1999)	7, 8
<i>American Medical Assoc. v. Weinberger</i> , 522 F.2d 921 (7th Cir. 1975)	31
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	8
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	7
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Services, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)	36
<i>Boucher v. U.S. Dep’t. of Agriculture</i> , 934 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employees v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Cal. v. Trump</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	4
<i>California v. Ross</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 727 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	33
<i>Carey v. Quern</i> , 588 F.2d 230 (7th Cir. 1978)	29

CFTC v. Worth Bullion Grp.,
717 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2013)12

Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)29

City and County of San Francisco, et al. v. USCIS, et al.,
No. 4:19-cv-04717-PJH (N.D. Cal. filed Sept. 20, 2019).....32

Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson,
2019 WL 4022177 (7th Cir. Aug. 27, 2019).....5, 6

County of Cook v. Wells Fargo & Co.
314 F. Supp. 3d 975, 978-79 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2018)34

Coykendall v. Skrmetta,
22 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1927)20

Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.,
472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007)5

Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n,
557 U.S. 519 (2009).....24

Custis v. United States,
511 U.S. 485 (1994).....19

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... *passim*

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004).....22

Matter of Dingleline,
916 F.2d 408 (7th Cir. 1990)13

Doage v. Board of Regents,
950 F. Supp. 258 (N.D. Ill. 1997)36

Doe v. Bellin Memorial Hospital
479 F.2d 756 (7th Cir. 1973)30

People ex rel. Durfee v. Commissioners of Emigration,
1858 WL 7084 (N.Y. Gen. Term. 1858).....22

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)8

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....26

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....23, 25

In re Feinknopf
47 F. 447, 447 (E.D.N.Y. 1891).....21

Firststar Bank, N.A. v. Faul,
253 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2001)16, 18

Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....19, 23

Food & Water Watch, Inc. (“FWW”) v. Vilsack
808 F.3d 905, 920 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....6

Franco-Gonzalez v. Holder,
No. 10-CV-02211, 2013 WL 3674492 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2013)27

Gegiow v. Uhl,
239 U.S. 3 (1915)..... *passim*

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006).....25

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....4, 5, 6

Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston,
459 U.S. 375 (1983).....19

Ex parte Horn,
292 F. 455 (W.D. Wash. 1923).....14

Ex parte Hosaye Sakaguchi,
277 F. 913 (9th Cir. 1922)20

Howe v. United States,
247 F. 292 (2d Cir. 1917).....15

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....4

I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987).....24

Illinois Hospital Assoc. v. Illinois Dep’t of Public Aid,
576 F. Supp. 360 (N.D. Ill. 1983)30

Cal. ex rel. Imperial County Air Pollution Control Dist. V. United States DOI,
Case No. 09cv2233 AJB, 2012 WL 1155831 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2012)4, 32

INS v. Legalization Assistance Project,
510 U.S. 1301 (1993) (O’Connor, J., in chambers)8

U.S. ex rel. Iorio v. Day,
34 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1929) (Hand, J.).....15

Jensen v. State Bd. of Tax Comm’rs,
763 F.2d 272 (7th Cir. 1985)33

Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA,
559 U.S. 573 (2010).....19

Keep Chicago Livable v. City of Chi.,
913 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2019)4

Lake Michigan Federation v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,
742 F. Supp. 441 (N.D. Ill. 1990)36

Lesley v. Chie,
250 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2001).....27

Lovell v. Chandler,
303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002)27

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed.,
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....7

Make the Road New York v. McAleenan,
No. 19-CV-2369, 2019 WL 4738070 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2019)5, 26, 37

Matter of Martinez-Lopez,
10 I. & N. Dec. 409 (BIA 1962)20

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Trump,
No. ELH-18-3636, 2019 WL 4598011 (D. Md. Sept. 20, 2019).....2

Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, et al. v. U.S. DHS, et al.,
No. 8:19-cv-02851 (E.D. Md. filed Sept. 27, 2019)33

Metro. Milwaukee Ass’n of Commerce v. Milwaukee Cty.,
325 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2003)6

Ex parte Mitchell,
256 F. 229 (N.D.N.Y. 1919)20

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....23, 27

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....28

In re O’Sullivan,
31 F. 447 (S.D.N.Y. 1887).....16

Orchard Hill Bldg. Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
893 F.3d 1017 (7th Cir. 2018)26

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
656 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2011)7

Matter of Perez,
15 I. & N. Dec. 137 (B.I.A. 1974)20

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. United States, Dept. of Homeland Sec.,
279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018)33

Rotenberry v. Comm’r Internal Rev.,
847 F.2d 229 (5th Cir. 1988)18

Saltzman v. Farm Credit Servs. of Mid-Am., ACA,
950 F.2d 466 (7th Cir. 1991)23

School Board of Nassau County v. Arline,
480 U.S. 273 (1987).....28

Serlin v. Arthur Andersen & Co.,
3 F.3d 221 (7th Cir. 1993)33

St. James Hosp. v. Heckler,
760 F.2d 1460 (7th Cir. 1985)26

State of California, et al. v. U.S. DHS, et al.,
No. 3:19-cv-04975 (N.D. Cal. filed Aug. 16, 2019).....32

State of Washington, et al. v. U.S. DHS, et al.,
No. 4:19-cv-5210-RMP (E.D. Wash. filed Aug. 14, 2019)31, 32, 35

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....6

<i>Texas Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners Ass’n v. E.P.A.</i> , 435 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Town of Hartford v. Town of Hartland</i> , 19 Vt. 392 (Vt. 1847).....	21
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002).....	22
<i>Trippe Mfg. Co. v. American Power Conversion Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 1995)	35
<i>Ex parte Tsunetaro Machida</i> , 277 F. 239 (W.D. Wash. 1921).....	20
<i>United States v. Ledee</i> , 772 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>United States v. Lipkis</i> , 56 F. 427 (S.D.N.Y. 1893).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 708 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Vidal v. Duke</i> , 295 F. Supp. 3d 127 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	32
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 854 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	30
Statutes	
55 ILCS 5/3-9005 (a)(1)–(4).....	34
7 U.S.C. § 2017(b).....	18
7 U.S.C. § 7901 et seq.....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(B)(i)(III)	29
8 U.S.C. § 1183.....	8

8 U.S.C. § 1443(h)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1601(2)(A).....	24
8 U.S.C. §§ 1611–13.....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1641(b)	17
8 U.S.C. §§ 1621(a)-(b)	17
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396–97 et seq.....	17
Children’s Health Insurance Program Reauthorization Act	17
Fair Housing Act.....	34
Farm Security and Rural Investment Act.....	17
Immigration Reform and Control Act.....	22
Rehabilitation Act	27, 28
22 Stat. 214, § 2 Ch. 376 (August 3, 1882)	12, 16
26 Stat. 1084 § 1 Ch. 551 (March 3, 1891).....	12
39 Stat. 874, § 3 Ch. 29 (February 5, 1917).....	14
Other Authorities	
8 C.F.R. §§ 212.22(b)(2), (b)(4)(i)(E), (5)(b), (5)(c)(1)(iii)(A).....	28
28 C.F.R. § 41.51(b)(3).....	28
64 Fed. Reg. at 28,678	25
83 Fed. Reg. at 51,206, 51,196, 51,186	29
84 Fed. Reg. 41, 292, 41,301	5
84 Fed. Reg. 41, 292, 41,463	3
84 Fed. Reg. 41,292, 41,463 (Aug. 14, 2019).....	2
84 Fed. Reg. at 41,301	8
84 Fed. Reg. at 41,309	29
84 Fed. Reg. at 41,389, 41,469	4, 7

84 Fed. Reg. at 41,422	29
84 Fed. Reg. at 41,463	30
84 Fed. Reg. at 41,503	29
CENTURY DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (William Dwight Whitney, ed., 1889)	10, 13
<i>Century Dictionary Online</i>	10
H.R. Doc. No. 64-886 (Mar. 11, 1916).....	15
Ill. Const. Art. VII, § 1	33
Ill. Const. Art. VII, §§ 6–7	33
Illinois Constitution	33
Joan C. Beal, <i>English in Modern Times</i>	10
Webster’s Condensed Dictionary of the English Language at 84 (Dorsey Gardner, ed., 1884)	10
Why <i>The Century Dictionary</i>	10
